

No. 11-45

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, AARON LAWSON, HENRY
TUCKER, AND CHRISTON COLBY,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

HARVEY A. SCHWARTZ
(Counsel of Record)
RODGERS, POWERS &
SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010
harvey@theemployment
lawyers.com

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
BRIAN WOLFMAN
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535

Counsel for Petitioners

December 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

 B. Factual Background..... 11

 C. Proceedings Before the MSPB and the
 District Court 13

 D. The First Circuit’s Decision 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT 20

I. The Federal District Courts Are Authorized to
Award Equitable Relief for Federal Employees’
Constitutional Claims. 20

A. Federal District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Claims.	21
B. Federal Courts Have the Power to Grant Relief for Equitable Constitutional Claims... ..	22
C. The CSRA Does Not Divest District Courts of the Ability to Review the Equitable Constitutional Claims of Federal Employees.....	26
1. District Courts Are Divested of the Ability to Adjudicate Equitable Constitutional Claims Only Where Congress Removes That Jurisdiction Explicitly, and It Did Not Do So Here.....	26
2. The Presence of a Comprehensive Statutory Scheme Is, Without More, Insufficient to Demonstrate That Congress Intended to Preclude District Court Review of Equitable Constitutional Claims.....	29
II. The Federal District Court Has Authority to Grant Equitable Relief on Petitioners’ Challenges to the Constitutionality of Federal Statutes.	32
A. The Structure and History of the CSRA Demonstrate That the CSRA Does Not Preclude District Court Review of Constitutional Challenges to Federal Statutes.....	33

1. The MSPB Was Not Designed to Adjudicate Facial Constitutional Challenges, and It Cannot Do So.	33
2. The CSRA Does Not Preclude Petitioners’ Constitutional Challenges in the District Court Because They Are Collateral to the CSRA’s Review Provisions.	36
B. The Federal Circuit Cannot Provide Petitioners With a Remedy for Their Constitutional Injuries.....	40
1. The Federal Circuit Cannot Properly Evaluate the Merits of Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims Because the Tribunal Below Did Not Develop a Factual Record.	41
2. Petitioners’ Claims Cannot Be Adjudicated Without a Factual Record....	44
a. Bill of Attainder.....	45
b. Equal Protection.....	47
i. Petitioners Need a Factual Record to Show That the Increasing Involvement of Women in Combat Undercuts <i>Rostker’s</i> Factual Premise.	47

ii. Petitioners Need a Factual
Record to Show That the Male-
Only Registration Requirement
Does Not Substantially Further
an Important Government
Interest. 51

CONCLUSION..... 53

APPENDIX

Military Selective Service Act,
50 U.S.C. app. § 453 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	26
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	21
<i>Billops v. Department of Air Force</i> , 725 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	24
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	33
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	26
<i>Briggs v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Brockmann v. Department of Air Force</i> , 27 F.3d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17, 18

<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 328 U.S. 497 (1836).....	26
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	49
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	24
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	42
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	33-34
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	48, 53
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	24

<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners,</i> 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	21, 42
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	49
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee,</i> 96 F.3d 471 (10th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	43
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	30
<i>Goldberg v. Rostker,</i> 509 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	44-45, 48
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Ringer,</i> 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	37

<i>Hubbard v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 319 Fed. App'x 912 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Hubbard v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)10, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40	
<i>Malone v. Department of Justice</i> , 13 M.S.P.B. 81 (1983)	36
<i>Manning v. Merit System Protection Board</i> , 742 F.2d 1424 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	37, 38
<i>May v. Office of Personal Management</i> , 38 M.S.P.R. 534 (1988)	36
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	32, 37, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	26

<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Mittal Steel Point Lisas Ltd. v. United States</i> , 542 F.3d 867 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	34
<i>Noble v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 892 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	23
<i>Perez v. Merit System Protection Board</i> , 931 F.2d 853 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	49
<i>Republic Industrial, Inc. v. Central Pennsylvania Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 693 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Riggin v. Office of Senate Fair Employment Practices</i> , 61 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Robison v. Johnson</i> , 352 F. Supp. 848 (D. Mass. 1973)	31

<i>Rosano v. Department of Navy</i> , 699 F.2d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Rosencrans v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 257 (1897).....	34
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	31, 47, 48, 49, 52
<i>Schmittling v. Department of Army</i> , 219 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	25
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	43
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	45-46
<i>Steadman v. Governor, United States Soldiers' & Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	36
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	10, 34, 37, 38, 40

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc., v. Federal Communications Commission,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 42

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 7, 27, 28, 35

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 30

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 51

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 17, 19, 26, 27, 28, 33

Whitman v. Department of Transportation,
547 U.S. 512 (2006)..... 22, 26

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 25

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, Article III, § 2, cl. 1 22

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 *et seq* 2, 3, 5, 7, 8

Department of Defense Authorization Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-145, § 1622(a)(1), 99 Stat. 777 4

Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470, 470	21
Lloyd-LaFollette Act of 1912, ch. 389, § 6, 37 Stat. 539	6
Pendleton Act of 1883, ch. 27, § 7, 22 Stat. 403, 406 (1883).....	5
Veterans' Preference Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-359, ch. 287, 58 Stat. 390	6
5 U.S.C. § 1204(a)(1)-(2).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 1204(a)(4)	8
5 U.S.C. §§ 1214-1216	9
5 U.S.C. § 2301	8
5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(1)-(8).....	8-9
5 U.S.C. § 2302	8
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)-(12).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3328	1-2
5 U.S.C. § 4303(e).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 5596.....	27
5 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7514	9, 16

5 U.S.C. § 7513.....	35
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 7701.....	8, 35
5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)	41, 42
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)(3).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 6015, repealed by Pub. L. No. 103-160 § 541(a), 107 Stat. 1659 (1993).....	49
10 U.S.C. § 8549, repealed by Pub. L. No. 102-190 § 531(a)(1), 105 Stat. 1365 (1991)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
28 U.S.C. § 1491	27
31 U.S.C. § 1349(b).....	39
38 U.S.C. § 211(a), repealed by Pub. L. No. 102-83, § 2(a)10, 105 Stat. 378 (1991).....	31
50 U.S.C. app. § 453(a)	4

50 U.S.C. app. § 460(h)(1) 52

50 U.S.C. app. § 462(a) 4

50 U.S.C. app. § 462(d) 4

50 U.S.C. app. § 465(a) 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 16(a) 42, 44

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 17 44

5 C.F.R. §§ 300.701-707 5

5 C.F.R. § 300.706(c) 5

5 C.F.R. § 300.707 4, 11

5 C.F.R. § 1201.2(a) 9

5 C.F.R. § 1201.3 9, 35

5 C.F.R. § 1201.3(a)(2) 39

Statutory Bar to Appointment of Persons Who Fail
To Register Under Selective Service Law, 76 Fed.
Reg. 73521 (proposed Nov. 29, 2011) 5

EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATION

Executive Order 10,987, 27 Fed. Reg. 550 (Jan. 17, 1962)..... 6

Executive Order 10,988, 27 Fed. Reg. 551 (Jan. 17, 1962)..... 6

Proclamation No. 4771, 45 Fed. Reg. 45,247 (July 2, 1980)..... 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

124 Cong. Rec. 27,544 (daily ed. Aug. 24, 1978)..... 5

152 Cong. Rec. S8542 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 2006)..... 51

Nominations before the Senate Armed Services Committee, 111th Congress 1286 (2009)..... 51

S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2723 6, 7, 10, 35

Statement of James Madison, 1 Annals of Cong. 457 (1789)..... 22

OTHER SOURCES

Lolita C. Baldor, *Death Highlights Women’s Role in Special Ops Teams*, Associated Press, Oct. 25, 2011, *available at* <http://news.yahoo.com/death-highlights-womens-role-special-ops-teams-195034667.html> 52-53

- H. Manley Case, *Federal Employee Job Rights: The Pendleton Act of 1883 to the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978*, 29 How. L.J. 283 (1986) 5, 7
- Maj. Scott E. Dunn, *The Military Selective Service Act's Exemption of Women: It is Time to End It*, 2009 Army Law. 1 (2009) 49
- Elgin v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury*, First Circuit Oral Argument at 13:06, available at <http://www.law.georgetown.edu/clinics/ipr/Elgin1stCircuitargument.mp3> 47
- Egon Guttman, *The Development and Exercise of Appellate Powers In Adverse Action Appeals*, 19 Am. U. L. Rev. 323 (1970) 5-6, 6
- Margaret C. Harrell, et al., *Assessing the Assignment Policy for Army Women* 5-6, Rand National Defense Research Institution (2007), <http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG590-1> 50
- Hart and Weschler's *The Federal Courts and the Federal System* 891 (6th ed. 2009) 23
- Jill Elaine Hasday, *Fighting Women: The Military, Sex, and Extrajudicial Constitutional Change*, 93 Minn. L. Rev. 96, 140-42 (2008) 50

Richard C. Johnson, Richard G. Stoll, *Judicial Review of Federal Employee Dismissal and Other Adverse Actions*, 57 Cornell L. Rev. 178, 180 (1971-1972) 7

Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC, No. 10-1195 Transcript of Oral Argument, (argued Nov. 28, 2011)..... 7

Dave Moniz, *Female Amputees Make Clear that All Troops are on Front Lines: Reality in Iraq has Overtaken Long-Running Debate at Home*, USA Today, Apr. 28, 2005, at A1..... 33

Eric Rosenberg, *Special Skills Draft on Drawing Board*, S.F. Chronicle (March 13, 2004) 51

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO/NSIAD-96-169 *Physically Demanding Jobs: Services Have Little Data on Ability of Personnel to Perform* (1996) 52

U.S. Government Accountability Office, 1 GAO/NSIAD-98-199, *Gender Issues-Changes Would be Needed to Expand Selective Service Registration to Women*, available at <http://www.gao.gov/archive/1998/ns98199.pdf> ... 50

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *An Introduction to the Merit Systems Protection Board* (1999)..... 53
